3) Paragominas production, on wet basis

4) Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues

Operational data

181

Hydro Metal Markets Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Year 2023 Year 2024

Remelt production (1 000 mt) 132 146 176 166 179 202 170 172 192 620 723

Third-party sales (1 000 mt) 78 81 92 81 75 87 88 92 70 331 341

Hydro Metal Markets sales excl. ingot trading (1 000 mt) 8) 674 691 652 645 622 682 630 621 612 2 662 2 556

Hereof external sales excl. ingot trading (1 000 mt) 566 590 567 567 540 589 543 546 540 2 290 2 218

External revenue (NOK million) 17 308 19 837 16 716 16 829 16 500 18 591 17 506 19 345 19 796 70 690 71 942

Hydro Extrusions Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Year 2023 Year 2024

Hydro Extrusions external shipments (1 000 mt) 301 293 260 236 266 262 240 220 255 1 090 988

Hydro Extrusions – Pro-forma adjusted EBIT per mt, NOK 4 937 4 184 2 107 383 2 593 2 321 63 (2 420) 1 371 3 074 792

Adjusted EBITDA margin 7) 9.8% 8.9% 6.9% 5.1% 7.4% 7.0% 4.8% 2.1% 5.7% 7.8% 5.4%

Hydro Aluminium Metal 1) Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Year 2023 Year 2024

Realized aluminium price LME, USD/mt 2 291 2 273 2 146 2 129 2 248 2 377 2 429 2 450 2 547 2 218 2 374

Realized aluminium price LME, NOK/mt 2) 23 566 24 417 22 456 23 143 23 609 25 526 26 013 26 985 28 179 22 995 25 516

Realized premium above LME, USD/mt 3) 503 456 432 348 358 365 421 417 429 435 392

Realized premium above LME, NOK/mt 2) 3) 5 169 4 894 4 521 3 778 3 758 3 919 4 511 4 595 4 752 4 511 4 218

Realized NOK/USD exchange rate 2) 10.29 10.74 10.47 10.87 10.50 10.74 10.71 11.01 11.07 10.37 10.75

Implied primary cost (USD) 4) 1 700 1 725 1 750 1 775 1 825 1 850 1 750 1 925 2 125 1 750 1 875

Implied all-in primary cost (USD) 5) 2 275 2 250 2 200 2 125 2 225 2 300 2 200 2 375 2 600 2 225 2 300

Hydro Aluminium Metal production, kmt 499 506 512 514 505 507 511 515 503 2 031 2 038

Casthouse production, kmt 513 519 523 512 519 519 522 511 511 2 067 2 070

Total sales, kmt 6) 559 577 539 541 540 584 531 536 539 2 217 2 191

Adjusted EBITDA margin 7) 26.1% 17.7% 12.1% 14.3% 14.9% 18.2% 23.8% 13.1% 15.3% 18.0% 17.4%

1) Operating and financial information includes Hydro's proportionate share of production and sales volumes in equity accounted
 investments. Realized prices, premiums and exchange rates exclude equity accounted investments

2) Including strategic hedges / hedge accounting applied
3) Average realized premium above LME for casthouse sales from Hydro Aluminium Metal
4) Realized LME price minus Adjusted EBITDA margin (incl. Qatalum) per mt primary aluminium produced. Includes net earnings

from primary casthouses

5) Realized all-in price minus Adjusted EBITDA margin (incl. Qatalum) per mt primary aluminium sold. Includes net earnings from
primary casthouses

6) Total sales replaces previous casthouse sales due to change of definition
7) Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues
8) Includes external and internal sales from primary casthouse operations, remelters and third-party Metal sources

Hydro Extrusions, information by business area

182

Precision Tubing
Q1

2023
Q2

2023
Q3

2023
Q4

2023
Year
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

Q4
2024

Year
2024

Q1
2025

Volume (kmt) 31 32 31 29 124 31 31 31 29 122 31

Operating revenues (NOKm) 2 279 2 429 2 344 2 204 9 256 2 229 2 358 2 309 2 220 9 115 2 417

Adjusted EBITDA (NOKm) 152 185 259 131 727 193 232 196 187 809 206

Adjusted EBIT (NOKm) 61 87 161 37 346 96 135 94 87 410 111

Building Systems
Q1

2023
Q2

2023
Q3

2023
Q4

2023
Year
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

Q4
2024

Year
2024

Q1
2025

Volume (kmt) 19 19 17 19 75 19 20 17 18 74 19

Operating revenues (NOKm) 3 056 3 208 2 736 2 938 11 939 2 938 2 997 2 720 2 786 11 441 2 920

Adjusted EBITDA (NOKm) 261 240 170 256 927 270 293 163 163 889 185

Adjusted EBIT (NOKm) 149 116 49 126 440 148 168 37 36 389 63

Extrusion Europe
Q1

2023
Q2

2023
Q3

2023
Q4

2023
Year
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

Q4
2024

Year
2024

Q1
2025

Volume (kmt) 124 121 99 92 436 108 105 92 86 390 102

Operating revenues (NOKm) 9 035 8 926 6 864 6 625 31 450 7 281 7 286 6 716 6 292 27 574 7 533

Adjusted EBITDA (NOKm) 867 819 327 305 2 318 469 352 52 (159) 714 254

Adjusted EBIT (NOKm) 623 564 79 26 1 291 205 80 (271) (441) (428) (57)

Extrusion North America
Q1

2023
Q2

2023
Q3

2023
Q4

2023
Year
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

Q4
2024

Year
2024

Q1
2025

Volume (kmt) 126 121 113 95 455 108 106 99 87 401 104

Operating revenues (NOKm) 8 684 8 304 7 535 6 622 31 146 7 088 7 370 6 982 6 435 27 875 7 883

Adjusted EBITDA (NOKm) 965 813 592 317 2 686 582 571 559 303 2 014 644

Adjusted EBIT (NOKm) 677 508 288 11 1 484 324 305 252 (84) 797 355

Other and eliminations
Q1

2023
Q2

2023
Q3

2023
Q4

2023
Year
2023

Q1
2024

Q2
2024

Q3
2024

Q4
2024

Year
2024

Q1
2025

Adjusted EBITDA (NOKm) (22) (44) (26) (86) (178) (77) (72) (90) (123) (361) (115)

Adjusted EBIT (NOKm) (25) (48) (29) (109) (211) (83) (78) (96) (129) (385) (123)

Scenario assumptions

• Starting point – AEBITDA Q3 2024 LTM
• Cash flow calculated as AEBITDA less EBIT tax and

long-term sustaining CAPEX, less lease payments
and interest expenses for Hydro Group
• Tax rates: 25% for business areas, 50% for

Energy, 33% (LTM) for Hydro Group
• ARoaCE calculated as AEBIT after tax divided by